# CH \$315.00 18059

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM549223

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A. as Collateral Agent		11/12/2019	National Banking Association: SOUTH DAKOTA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Harsco Technologies LLC
Street Address:	415 North Main Street
City:	Fairmont
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56031
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA
Name:	Harsco Corporation
Street Address:	350 Poplar Church Road
City:	Camp Hill
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17011
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	Harsco Mineral Technologies LLC
Street Address:	350 Poplar Church Road
City:	Camp Hill
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17011
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1805952	ANTICIPATOR			
Registration Number:	3819582	ENVI			
Registration Number:	2858656	MACH			
Registration Number:	2720017	MODU-FIRE			
Registration Number:	4740775	NURO			
Registration Number:	1497578	P-K COMPACT			
Registration Number:	2343796	PK GEMINI			
	•	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK			

900523168 REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0869

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4611004	P-K SONIC			
Registration Number:	1432839	P-K THERMIFIC			
Registration Number:	2589790	WEATHERMASTER			
Registration Number:	5810184	HIDRA			
Serial Number:	88381144	PK STORM			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128598000

**Email:** teas@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Listhaus c/o Fried Frank

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33750-8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Barr
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Barr/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Harsco - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Execution Version) (2)#page1.tif source=Harsco - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Execution Version) (2)#page2.tif source=Harsco - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Execution Version) (2)#page3.tif source=Harsco - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Execution Version) (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0870

# PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This **PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS**, dated as of November 12, 2019 ("Release"), is made by Citibank, N.A., as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Harsco Technologies LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), Harsco Corporation and Harsco Minerals Technologies LLC.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of December 2, 2015 (the "First Security Agreement") and that certain Grant of Security in Trademark Rights dated as of November 2, 2016 (the "Second Security Agreement") (each as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, collectively the "Security Agreements") among the Grantor, Harsco Corporation, Harsco Minerals Technologies LLC, and Citibank, N.A., as the collateral agent for the Lenders, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property, including but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the First Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 2, 2015 at reel/frame number 5680/0492; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Second Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights recorded at the USPTO on November 4, 2016 at reel/frame number 5934/0649.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements.

## **SECTION 2.** Termination and Release. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation, without further notice, of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent, at the request and sole expense of the Grantor, agrees to deliver to the Grantor any additional releases or other documents reasonably necessary to terminate, cancel, discharge and release any security interest granted in favor of the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreements in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A.

20611787.10

<b>SECTION 4</b> . Choice of Law.	This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of New York.	

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0872

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademark Rights to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Citibank, M.A.

Name:

Title: Use President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0873

# Exhibit A Trademarks

## Reel/Frame 5680/0492

Title:	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ANTICIPATOR	74/087,328	Aug. 13, 1990	1,805,952	Nov. 23, 1993
ENVI	77/750,027	Jun. 02, 2009	3,819,582	Jul. 13, 2010
MACH	76/492,697	Feb. 26, 2003	2,858,656	Jun. 29, 2004
MODU-FIRE	76/380,133	Mar. 11, 2002	2,720,017	May 27, 2003
NURO	86/310,412	Jun. 16, 2014	4,740,775	May 19, 2015
P-K COMPACT	73/640,523	Jan. 20, 1987	1,497,578	Jul. 26, 1988
PK GEMINI	75/766,511	Aug. 02, 1999	2,343,796	Apr. 18, 2000
P-K SONIC	86/012,478	Jul. 17, 2013	4,611,004	Sep. 23, 2014
P-K THERMIFIC	73/610,846	Jul. 22, 1986	1,432,839	Mar. 17, 1987
WEATHERMASTER	76/172,622	Nov. 30, 2000	2,589,790	Jul. 02, 2002

## Reel/Frame 5934/0649

Title:	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ANTICIPATOR	74/087,328	Aug. 13, 1990	1,805,952	Nov. 23, 1993
ENVI	77/750,027	Jun. 02, 2009	3,819,582	Jul. 13, 2010
МАСН	76/492,697	Feb. 26, 2003	2,858,656	Jun. 29, 2004
MODU-FIRE	76/380,133	Mar. 11, 2002	2,720,017	May 27, 2003
NURO	86/310,412	Jun. 16, 2014	4,740,775	May 19, 2015
P-K COMPACT	73/640,523	Jan. 20, 1987	1,497,578	Jul. 26, 1988
PK GEMINI	75/766,511	Aug. 02, 1999	2,343,796	Apr. 18, 2000
P-K SONIC	86/012,478	Jul. 17, 2013	4,611,004	Sep. 23, 2014
P-K THERMIFIC	73/610,846	Jul. 22, 1986	1,432,839	Mar. 17, 1987
THERMIFIC VELOX	87/000,804	Apr. 14, 2016	5,324,821	Oct. 31, 2017
WEATHERMASTER	76/172,622	Nov. 30, 2000	2,589,790	Jul. 02, 2002

## Trademarks hereafter acquired and arising:

**RECORDED: 11/13/2019** 

Title:	Application		Registration	Registration
HIDRA	87878881	May 7, 2019	5,810,184	Jul. 23, 2019
PK STORM	88381144	Apr 11, 2019		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0874